City of Temecula Community Development Planning Division

Notice of Determination

| TO: | County of Ri P.O. Box 75 | | FROM: | Planning Division City of Temecula 41000 Main Street Temecula, CA 92590 |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------|--|------------|--|
| SUBJECT: | Filing of a N Public Resou | Notice of Determination in compliance with the provisions of Section 21152 of the urces Code | | |
| State Clearinghouse No.: | | 2022020289 | | |
| Project Title: | | Mitigated Negative Declaration (SCH#2022020289) for Santa Gertrudis Creek Trail Phase II Undercrossing at Margarita Road (PW19-04) | | |
| Project Location: | | Santa Gertrudis Creek at Margarita Road, City of Temecula, County of Riverside | | |
| Project Description: | | The Proposed Project would construct a bicycle/multi-use trail undercrossing for the existing Santa Gertrudis Creek Trail. The existing trail crosses Margarita Road in the City of Temecula, which is a heavily traveled four-lane divided collector roadway. The proposed undercrossing would improve safety at this location by removing the need for existing at-grade roadway crossing for the trail. The Proposed Project consists of a total of approximately 610 feet of a shared bicycle/trail undercrossing, which would begin where the existing grade of the Santa Gertrudis Creek Trail ramps begin to elevate to meet the grade of the overcrossing of Margarita Road at the east and west sides. The Project would include the removal of existing pavements and soils to bring the proposed Santa Gertrudis Creek Trail to five percent grade, utility improvements, and the construction of the Santa Gertrudis Creek Trail in a new location beneath Margarita Road. | | |
| Lead Agency: | | City of Temecula, County of Riverside | | |
| Contact Person: | | Will Becerra, Associate Engin | eer Teleph | one Number: (951) 693-3963 |

This is to advise you that the City Council of the has approved the above described project on April 12, 2022 and has made the following determinations regarding this project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. That a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation Monitoring or Reporting Program/Measures was adopted for this project.

- 5. A Statement of Overriding Consideration was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Negative Declaration with comments, responses, and record of project approval is available to the General Public at the City of Temecula, 41000 Main Street, Temecula, California, 92590.

| Signature: Thut | Date: 4/13/2022 |
|---------------------|-----------------|
| Luke Watson | |
| Deputy City Manager | |

Date received for filing at the County Clerk and Recorders Office: